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7.  Parts catalog

How to use this parts catalog

The following legend is used in the parts catalog:

• Asm-index: identifies the assembly and the item in the diagram. For example, 3-1 indicates 

assembly 3 and the item number 1.

• Part number: identifies the unique number that identifies this FRU.

• Units/mach: refers to the number of units actually used in the machine or product.

• Units/FRU: refers to the number of units packaged together and identified by the part number.

• NS: (Not shown) in the Asm-Index column indicates that the part is procurable but is not 

pictured in the illustration.

• PP: (Parts Packet) in the parts description column indicates the part is contained in a parts 

packet.

• Model information used in the parts catalog.

Asm- 
Index

Part 
number

Units/
mach

Units/ 
FRU

Description

Machine type and model Description

7013-235 X264dn

7013-432 X363dn

7013-436 X364dn

7013-43W X364dw
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Assembly 1:  Covers
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Assembly 1: Covers

Asm- 

Index

Part 

number

Units/

mach

Units/ 

FRU
Description

1-1 40X5614 1 1 Top cover assembly

2 40X5377 1 1 Rear upper and lower cover assembly

3 40X5375 1 1 Right side cover

4 40X5398 1 1 Optional 250-sheet tray

4 40X5399 1 1 Optional 550-sheet tray

5 40X5394 1 1 250-sheet (Tray 2) assembly

5 40X5395 1 1 550-sheet (Tray 2) assembly

6 40X2855 1 4 Tray 2 wear strips (550-sheet tray only)

7 40X5382 1 6 Wear strips (250-sheet trays, optional and primary)

8 40X5381 1 1 Main tray

9 40X5379 1 1 Front door cover

10 40X5448 1 1 Nameplate cover

11 40X5806 1 1 Lower AIO access assembly

12 40X5778 1 1 Front access door cover

13 40X5374 1 1 Left side cover
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Assembly 2:  Scanner
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Assembly 2: Scanner

Asm- 

Index

Part 

number

Units/

mach

Units/ 

FRU
Description

2-1 40X5470 1 1 ADF input tray

2 40X5477 1 1 ADF rear simplex cover

2 40X5478 1 1 ADF rear duplex cover

3 40X5779 1 1 Flatbed assembly

4 40X5621 1 1 Right scanner cover

5 40X5622 1 1 ADF cable

6 40X5615 1 1 Tub cover

7 40X5623 1 1 Operator panel cable

8 40X5624 1 1 USB cable

9 40X5617 1 1 Operator panel X234/X364

9 40X5618 1 1 Operator panel X363

10 40X5616 Nameplate cover

11 40X0064 1 1 Bezel (French OP X264)

11 40X0089 1 1 Bezel (French OP X363)

11 40X0109 1 1 Bezel (French OP X364)

11 40X0118 1 1 Bezel (Italian OP X264)

11 40X0119 1 1 Bezel (Italian OP X363)

11 40X0128 1 1 Bezel (Italian OP X364)

11 40X0139 1 1 Bezel (German OP X264)

11 40X0146 1 1 Bezel (German OP X363)

11 40X0155 1 1 Bezel (German OP X364)

11 40X0158 1 1 Bezel (Spanish OP X264)

11 40X0166 1 1 Bezel (Spanish OP X363)

11 40X0167 1 1 Bezel (Spanish OP X364)

11 40X0169 1 1 Bezel (Brazilian Portuguese OP X264)

11 40X0170 1 1 Bezel (Brazilian Portuguese OP X363)

11 40X0171 1 1 Bezel (Brazilian Portuguese OP X364)

11 40X0172 1 1 Bezel (Dutch OP X264)

11 40X0173 1 1 Bezel (Dutch OP X363)

11 40X0175 1 1 Bezel (Dutch OP X364)

11 40X0176 1 1 Bezel (Danish OP X264)

11 40X0177 1 1 Bezel (Danish OP X363)

11 40X0178 1 1 Bezel (Danish OP X364)

11 40X0180 1 1 Bezel (Norwegian OP X264)

11 40X0181 1 1 Bezel (Norwegian OP X363)

11 40X0184 1 1 Bezel (Norwegian OP X364)

11 40X0185 1 1 Bezel (Swedish OP X264)

11 40X0186 1 1 Bezel (Swedish OP X363)

11 40X0214 1 1 Bezel (Swedish OP X364)

11 40X0227 1 1 Bezel (Finnish OP X264)

11 40X0242 1 1 Bezel (Finnish OP X363)

11 40X0243 1 1 Bezel (Finnish OP X364)

11 40X0247 1 1 Bezel (Russian OP X264)
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11 40X0261 1 1 Bezel (Russian OP X363)

11 40X0262 1 1 Bezel (Russian OP X364)

11 40X0315 1 1 Bezel (Polish OP X264)

11 40X0316 1 1 Bezel (Polish OP X363)

11 40X0317 1 1 Bezel (Polish OP X364)

11 40X0318 1 1 Bezel (Turkish OP X264)

11 40X0319 1 1 Bezel (Turkish OP X363)

11 40X0320 1 1 Bezel (Turkish OP X364)

11 40X0321 1 1 Bezel (Bulgarian OP X264)

11 40X0322 1 1 Bezel (Bulgarian OP X363)

11 40X0323 1 1 Bezel (Bulgarian OP X364)

11 40X0324 1 1 Bezel (Czech OP X264)

11 40X0325 1 1 Bezel (Czech OP X363)

11 40X0326 1 1 Bezel (Czech OP X364)

11 40X0327 1 1 Bezel (Hungarian OP X264)

11 40X0328 1 1 Bezel (Hungarian OP X363)

11 40X0329 1 1 Bezel (Hungarian OP X364)

11 40X0330 1 1 Bezel (Japanese OP X264)

11 40X0331 1 1 Bezel (Japanese OP X363)

11 40X0332 1 1 Bezel (Japanese OP X364)

11 40X0333 1 1 Bezel (Korean OP X264)

11 40X0334 1 1 Bezel (Korean OP X363)

11 40X0335 1 1 Bezel (Korean OP X364)

11 40X0336 1 1 Bezel (Traditional Chinese OP X264)

11 40X0337 1 1 Bezel (Traditional Chinese OP X363)

11 40X0338 1 1 Bezel (Traditional Chinese OP X364)

11 40X0339 1 1 Bezel (Simplified Chinese OP X264)

11 40X0340 1 1 Bezel (Simplified Chinese OP X363)

11 40X0341 1 1 Bezel (Simplified Chinese OP X364)

11 40X5771 1 1 Bezel (ASM op panel SB X264)

11 40X5772 1 1 Bezel (ASM op panel SB X363)

11 40X5773 1 1 Bezel (ASM op panel SB X364)

12 40X5620 1 1 Left scanner cover

13 40X0168 1 1 Simplex ADF

13 40X5468 1 1 Duplex ADF

14 40X5472 1 1 ADF separator pad

15 40X5471 1 1 ADF separator roll

NS 40X5539 1 1 Flatbed cushion (simplex ADF)

NS 40X5535 1 1 Flatbed cushion (duplex ADF)

NS 40X5807 1 1 ADF maintenance kit

Assembly 2: Scanner

Asm- 

Index

Part 

number

Units/

mach

Units/ 

FRU
Description



Parts catalog 7-7

7013-XXX

Assembly 3:  Electronics
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Assembly 3: Electronics

Asm- 

Index

Part 

number

Units/

mach

Units/ 

FRU
Description

3-1 40X5344 1 Fuser assembly, 110 V

1 40X5345 1 Fuser assembly, 220 V

1 40X5346 1 Fuser assembly, 100 V

2 40X5365 1 1 Duplex and media sensor assembly

3 40X5360 1 1 Access door open sensor assembly

4 40X5392 1 1 Cooling fan (screws included)

5 40X5385 1 1 Toner low sensor

6 40X5612 1 1 Controller board, X264

6 40X5613 1 1 Controller board, X363/X364

7 40X5361 1 LVPS/HVPS card assembly, 110 V/100 V

7 40X5362 1 LVPS/HVPS card assembly, 220 V

8 40X5366 1 1 Manual input sensor assembly

9 40X5369 1 1 Manual feed solenoid

10 40X5371 1 1 MPF feed clutch

11 40X5370 1 1 Media feed (ACM) clutch

12 40X5626 1 LSU (printhead)

NS 40X5320 Wireless antenna with clip

NS 40X5036 802.11 B/G/N wireless card assembly

NS 40X5056 Fax card
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Assembly 4:  Frame
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Assembly 4: Frame

Asm- 

Index

Part 

number

Units/

mach

Units/ 

FRU
Description

3—1 40X5364 1 Transfer roll, bearings, gear, spring (CBM)

2 40X5372 1 Media exit guide assembly (redrive)

3 40X5397 1 1 Front mounts

4 40X5396 N/A

4

4

4

2

2

Screws, miscellaneous

TP2NCX3X6PF-Ni 

TP2C-4.0+8PF-Ni 

M3.0*0.5+6PF-Ni

M3.0*0.5+4PF-Ni

M3.5*0.6+6P-Ni

5 40X5380 1 1 Complete duplex assembly

6 40X5453 1 1 Media (ACM) drive assembly

7 40X5451 2 2 Paper feed, ACM tires

7 40X5440 1 2 Tray 2 paper feed tires

8 40X5358 1 1 MPF tray assembly (X36x series only)

9 40X5383 1 1 Upper front frame assembly

10 40X5368 1 1 Manual feed clutch CBM

11 40X5367 1 1 Main drive gearbox (in motor)

12 40X5363 1 1 Duplex gear drive CBM
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Assembly 5:  Options

Asm- 

Index

Part 

number

Units/

mach

Units/ 

FRU
Description

NS 40X6339 1 1 64MB NAND flash memory

NS 40X1368 1 1 USB cable, packaged (2 m)
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Assembly 6:  Power cords

Asm- 

Index

Part 

number

Units/

mach

Units/ 

FRU
Description

NS 40X0297 1 Power cord, 1.8M (straight)–USA, Canada

NS 40X0278 1 Power cord, 6 foot (straight)–Europe and others

NS 40X0288 1 Power cord, 8 foot (straight)–Argentina

NS 40X0286 1 Power cord, 8 foot (straight)–United Kingdom

NS 40X0275 1 Power cord, 6 foot (straight)–Israel

NS 40X0274 1 Power cord, 6 foot (straight)–Switzerland

NS 40X0276 1 Power cord, 6 foot (straight)–South Africa

NS 40X0287 1 Power cord, 6 foot (straight)–Traditional Italy

NS 40X0279 1 Power cord, 6 foot (straight)–Denmark

NS 40X4596 1 Power cord, 6 foot (straight)–Brazil

NS 40X0282 1 Power cord, 1.8M (straight)–PRC

NS 40X0270 1 Power cord, 2.5M (straight)–Japan

NS 40X0280 1 Power cord, 1.8M (straight)–Korea

NS 40X0281 1 Power cord, 1.8M (straight)–Taiwan

NS 40X0296 1 Power cord, 1.8M (straight)–Australia
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Index

Numerics
840.xx service check 2-44

A
abbreviations 1-12
acronyms 1-12
ADF cover closed sensor test 3-19
ADF cover open service check 2-48
ADF duplex service check 2-51
ADF edge erase 3-29
ADF feed errors service check 2-50
ADF input tray

removal 4-8
ADF manual registration 3-30
ADF paper jam service check 2-49
ADF paper present sensor test 3-18
ADF separator pad

removal 4-11
ADF separator roll

removal 4-12
ADF streak service check 2-48

B
Button Test 3-7

C
CACHE Test 3-8
CCD service check 2-46
Charge Roll, diagnostics mode 3-14
compatibility 1-5
Config Menu

description 3-1
configuration menu 3-26

ADF edge erase 3-29
available tests 3-26
Demo Mode 3-28
disable scanner 3-31
Energy Conserve 3-28
Event Log 3-27
Exit Config Menu 3-32
Factory Defaults 3-28
FB edge erase 3-30
font sharpening 3-32
format fax storage 3-29
min copy memory 3-29
Panel Menus 3-27
PPDS Emulation 3-27
Prt Quality Pages 3-26
prt quality pages 3-26
Reports

Menu Settings Page 3-27
reports 3-27

menu settings page 3-27
scanner manual registration 3-30
USB scan to local 3-26

control panel 1-2
controller card

service check 2-26

D
defaults

factory defaults 3-28
Demo Mode 3-28
diagnostics menu

available tests 3-2
Base Sensor Test 3-12
Base Sensor Tests

Fuser Exit 3-12
Input 3-12

Duplex Tests

Quick Test 3-9
Top Margin 3-10

Duplex tests

left margin 3-9
sensor test 3-10

Event Log

Clear Log 3-16
exit diagnostics 3-22
Hardware Tests

Button Test 3-7
CACHE Test 3-8
DRAM Test 3-7
Panel Test 3-7

Input Tray tests

feed tests 3-11
miscellaneous tests 3-6
motor detect 3-6
print tests 3-6
Printer Setup

configuration ID 3-13
defaults 3-12
engine setting 1 through 4 3-13
model name 3-13
page counts 3-12
serial number 3-13

printer setup 3-12
registration 3-4
Scaner Tests

ASIC test 3-17
Scanner Tests

sensor test 3-17
ADF cover closed sensor test 3-19
ADF paper present sensor test 3-18
FB Cover closing sensor test 3-19
home sensor test 3-19
sensor 1 test 3-20
sensor 2 test 3-21

Scanner tests

feed test 3-17
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Diagnostics Mode

description 3-1
diagnostics mode–

EP Setup

Charge Roll 3-14
EP Defaults 3-14
Fuser Temp 3-14
Gap Adjust 3-14
Print Contrast 3-14
Transfer 3-14

didital imaging specifications 1-9
disable scanner 3-31
DRAM Test 3-7
duplex

Quick Test 3-9
Top Margin 3-10

duplex ADF rear cover

removal 4-18

E
Energy Conserve 3-28
EP Defaults 3-14
error messages

service error codes 2-17
user attendance messages 2-6

ESD-sensitive parts 4-1
event log

configuration menu 3-27
Exit config menu 3-32

F
Factory Defaults 3-28
factory defaults 3-28
fan

parts catalog 7-8
service check 2-27

fax reception service check 2-55
fax specifications 1-11

miscellaneous 1-11
phone network connectivity 1-11
scan resolutions 1-11

fax transmission service check 2-53
FB cover closing sensor test 3-19
FB edge erase 3-30
flatbed home position service check 2-47
Flatbed home sensor test 3-19
flatbed motor service check 2-46
Font sharpening 3-32
format fax storage 3-29
frame, parts catalog 7-9
fuser

parts catalog 7-8
service check 2-29

Fuser Temp 3-14

G
Gap Adjust 3-14

H
handling ESD-sensitive parts 4-1

L
lithium battery v-xv, 4-23
locations

front views 5-1
rear views 5-2

lubrication specifications 6-1
LVPS/HVPS

parts catalog 7-8
service check 2-29

M
maintenance kits 6-1
manually register a duplex ADF 3-30
manually register the flatbed 3-31
media jams 3-34
memu settings page 3-27
menus

Menu Settings Page 3-27
messages

service error codes 2-17
user attendance messages 2-6

min copy memory 3-29
miscellaneous tests 3-6
models

comparison 1-1
diagrams 5-1, 5-2
operator panels 1-2
trays available 1-6

modem - fax card service check 2-52
motor detect test 3-6

O
operator panel

LCD– 2-2
LED–

service check 2-31
overview 1-2

P
Panel Menus 3-27
Panel Test 3-7
panel, control 1-2
Paper jams 3-34
paper jams

avoiding 3-34
parts catalog

covers 7-2
electronics 7-7
frame 7-9
options 7-11

password, panel menus 3-27
power-on self test (POST) 2-1

symptoms 2-23
PPDS Emulation 3-27
Print Contrast 3-14
print media

trays by model 1-6
types and sizes 1-7
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print quality pages

using 2-36
print quality problems

service check 2-36
solving 2-40

print tests 3-6
printer registration 3-4
printer symptom table 2-24
printhead

service check 2-43
Prt Quality Pgs

configuration menu 3-26

Q
Quick Test (duplex) 3-9

R
removals

ADF input tray 4-8
ADF separator pad 4-11
ADF separator roll 4-12
duplex ADF rear cover 4-18
procedures 4-2

reports 3-27
event log 3-27
menu settings page 3-27
Print Quality Pages 3-26
Quick Test (duplex) 3-9

S
safety information xv
safety inspection guide 6-1
scan and copy specifications 1-10
scan fax and copy symptoms 2-25
Scanner ASIC test 3-17
Scanner manual registration 3-30
SE Menu 3-33
sensor 2 test 3-21
Sensor test 3-20
sensors

fuser exit

Base Sensor Test 3-12
input

Base Sensor Test 3-12
service checks 2-26

ADF paperfeed 2-49
ADF streak 2-48
black page 2-46
controller card 2-26
cooling fan 2-27
cover interlock switch 2-27
dead machine 2-28
flatbed 2-47
flatbed motor 2-46
fuser 2-29
LVPS/HVPS 2-29
main motor 2-30
modem / fax card 2-52
networking 2-34
operator panel 2-31

paper feed 2-31
paper jam during POST 2-31
paper never picks 2-32
paper picks but stops 2-31
paper picks sheets 2-32
paper trees, curls 2-33

print quality 2-36
black page 2-37
blank page 2-36
heavy background 2-37
image density 2-38
light print 2-39
partial blank image 2-38
poor fusing of image 2-38
toner on back of page 2-39
white or black lines 2-39

printhead 2-43
scanner, fax, copy

840xx error check 2-44
ADF cover open 2-48
ADF duplex service check 2-51
ADF feed errors 2-50
ADF paper am 2-49
black page or blank page 2-46
CCD service check 2-46
escalating a fax issue to second-level support 2-57
fax reception service check 2-55
fax transmission service check 2-53
flatbed home position 2-47
flatbed motor 2-46
modem service check 2-52

transfer roll 2-43
service error codes 2-17
special tools 1-12
specifications

connectivity 1-5
digital imaging 1-9
fax 1-11
input trays 1-6
memory 1-3
operating systems 1-5
photoconductor capacity 1-6
print media 1-7
scan and copy 1-10
toner capacity 1-6

start 2-1
symptom tables 2-23

POST 2-23
printer 2-24

symptoms

scan fax and copy 2-25
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T
test pages

print quality test pages 3-26
Quick Test (duplex) 3-9

tools 1-12
Transfer 3-14
transfer roll

parts catalog 7-10
service check 2-43

U
USB scan to local 3-26
user attendance messages 2-6
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Part number index

P/N Description Page

40X0064 Bezel (French OP X264)  - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - 7-5

40X0089 Bezel (French OP X363)  - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - 7-5
40X0109 Bezel (French OP X364)  - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - 7-5

40X0118 Bezel (Italian OP X264) - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - 7-5

40X0119 Bezel (Italian OP X363) - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - 7-5

40X0128 Bezel (Italian OP X364) - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - 7-5

40X0139 Bezel (German OP X264)  - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - 7-5

40X0146 Bezel (German OP X363)  - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - 7-5
40X0155 Bezel (German OP X364)  - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - 7-5

40X0158 Bezel (Spanish OP X264)  - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - 7-5

40X0166 Bezel (Spanish OP X363)  - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - 7-5

40X0167 Bezel (Spanish OP X364)  - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - 7-5

40X0168 Simplex ADF  - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - 7-6

40X0169 Bezel (Brazilian Portuguese OP X264)  - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - 7-5
40X0170 Bezel (Brazilian Portuguese OP X363)  - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - 7-5

40X0171 Bezel (Brazilian Portuguese OP X364)  - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - 7-5

40X0172 Bezel (Dutch OP X264)  - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - 7-5

40X0173 Bezel (Dutch OP X363)  - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - 7-5

40X0175 Bezel (Dutch OP X364)  - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - 7-5

40X0176 Bezel (Danish OP X264)  - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - 7-5
40X0177 Bezel (Danish OP X363)  - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - 7-5

40X0178 Bezel (Danish OP X364)  - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - 7-5

40X0180 Bezel (Norwegian OP X264)  - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - 7-5

40X0181 Bezel (Norwegian OP X363)  - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - 7-5

40X0184 Bezel (Norwegian OP X364)  - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - 7-5

40X0185 Bezel (Swedish OP X264)  - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - 7-5

40X0186 Bezel (Swedish OP X363)  - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - 7-5
40X0214 Bezel (Swedish OP X364)  - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - 7-5

40X0227 Bezel (Finnish OP X264)  - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - 7-5

40X0242 Bezel (Finnish OP X363)  - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - 7-5

40X0243 Bezel (Finnish OP X364)  - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - 7-5

40X0247 Bezel (Russian OP X264)  - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - 7-5

40X0261 Bezel (Russian OP X363)  - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - 7-6
40X0262 Bezel (Russian OP X364)  - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - 7-6

40X0270 Power cord, 1.77M (straight)–Japan  - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -  7-12

40X0274 Power cord, 6 foot–Switzerland - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -  7-12

40X0275 Power cord, 6 foot (straight)–Israel  - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -  7-12

40X0276 Power cord, 6 foot–South Africa  - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -  7-12

40X0278 Power cord, 6 foot (straight)–Europe and others - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -  7-12
40X0279 Power cord, 6 foot (straight)–Denmark - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -  7-12

40X0280 Power cord, 1.77M (straight)–Korea  - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -  7-12

40X0281 Power cord, 1.77M (straight)–Taiwan  - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -  7-12

40X0282 Power cord, 1.77M (straight)–PRC  - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -  7-12

40X0286 Power cord, 6 foot–United Kingdom  - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -  7-12

40X0287 Power cord, 6 foot (straight)–Traditional Italy  - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -  7-12
40X0288 Power cord, 6 foot–Argentina  - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -  7-12

40X0296 Power cord, 1.8M (straight)–Australia  - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -  7-12

40X0297 Power cord, 1.77M (straight)–USA, Canada - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -  7-12

40X0315 Bezel (Polish OP X264) - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - 7-6

40X0316 Bezel (Polish OP X363) - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - 7-6

40X0317 Bezel (Polish OP X364) - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - 7-6
40X0318 Bezel (Turkish OP X264) - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - 7-6

40X0319 Bezel (Turkish OP X363) - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - 7-6

40X0320 Bezel (Turkish OP X364) - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - 7-6



I-6 Service Manual

7013-XXX

40X0321 Bezel (Bulgarian OP X264) - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -  7-6

40X0322 Bezel (Bulgarian OP X363) - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -  7-6

40X0323 Bezel (Bulgarian OP X364) - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -  7-6
40X0324 Bezel (Czech OP X264) - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -  7-6

40X0325 Bezel (Czech OP X363  - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -  7-6

40X0326 Bezel (Czech OP X364) - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -  7-6

40X0327 Bezel (Hungarian OP X264)  - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -  7-6

40X0328 Bezel (Hungarian OP X363)  - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -  7-6

40X0329 Bezel (Hungarian OP X364)  - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -  7-6
40X0330 Bezel (Japanese OP X264)  - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -  7-6

40X0331 Bezel (Japanese OP X363)  - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -  7-6

40X0332 Bezel (Japanese OP X364)  - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -  7-6

40X0333 Bezel (Korean OP X264)  - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -  7-6

40X0334 Bezel (Korean OP X363)  - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -  7-6

40X0335 Bezel (Korean OP X364)  - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -  7-6
40X0336 Bezel (Traditional Chinese OP X264)  - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -  7-6

40X0337 BBezel (Traditional Chinese OP X363)  - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -  7-6

40X0338 Bezel (Traditional Chinese OP X364)  - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -  7-6

40X0339 Bezel (Simplified Chinese OP X264)  - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -  7-6

40X0340 Bezel (Simplified Chinese OP X363)  - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -  7-6

40X0341 Bezel (Simplified Chinese OP X364)  - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -  7-6
40X1368 USB cable, packaged (2 m)  - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -  7-11

40X2855 Tray 2 wear strips (550-sheet tray only) - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -  7-3

40X4596 Power cord, 6 foot (straight)–Brazil  - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -  7-12

40X5036 802.11 B/G/N wireless card assembly  - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -  7-8

40X5056 Fax card - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -  7-8

40X5320 Wireless antenna with clip  - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -  7-8
40X5344 Fuser assembly, 110 V - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -  7-8

40X5345 Fuser assembly, 220 V - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -  7-8

40X5346 Fuser assembly, 100 V - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -  7-8

40X5358 MPF tray assembly (X36x series only) - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -  7-10

40X5360 Access door open sensor assembly  - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -  7-8

40X5361 LVPS/HVPS card assembly, 110 V/100 V  - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -  7-8

40X5362 LVPS/HVPS card assembly, 220 V  - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -  7-8
40X5363 Duplex gear drive CBM  - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -  7-10

40X5364 Transfer roll, bearings, gear, spring (CBM) - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -  7-10

40X5365 Duplex and media sensor assembly  - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -  7-8

40X5366 Manual input sensor assembly  - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -  7-8

40X5367 Main drive gearbox (in motor) - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -  7-10

40X5368 Manual feed clutch CBM  - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -  7-10
40X5369 Manual feed solenoid - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -  7-8

40X5370 Media feed (ACM) clutch  - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -  7-8

40X5371 MPF feed clutch  - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -  7-8

40X5372 Media exit guide assembly (redrive)  - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -  7-10

40X5374 Left side cover - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -  7-3

40X5375 Right side cover - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -  7-3
40X5377 Rear upper and lower cover assembly - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -  7-3

40X5379 Front door cover  - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -  7-3

40X5380 Complete duplex assembly - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -  7-10

40X5381 Main tray - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -  7-3

40X5382 Wear strips (250-sheet trays, optional and primary)  - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -  7-3

40X5383 Upper front frame assembly  - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -  7-10
40X5385 Toner low sensor - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -  7-8

40X5392 Cooling fan (screws included) - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -  7-8

40X5394 Tray 2 assembly  - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -  7-3

40X5395 550-sheet (Tray 2) assembly  - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -  7-3

40X5396 Screws, miscellaneous - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -  7-10

40X5397 Front mounts - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -  7-10
40X5398 Optional 250-sheet tray  - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -  7-3



Part number index I-7

7013-XXX

40X5399 Optional 550-sheet tray  - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - 7-3

40X5440 Tray 2 paper feed tires - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -  7-10

40X5448 Nameplate cover - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - 7-3
40X5451 Paper feed, ACM tires - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -  7-10

40X5453 Media (ACM) drive assembly  - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -  7-10

40X5468 Duplex ADF  - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - 7-6

40X5470 ADF input tray - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - 7-5

40X5471 ADF separator roll - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - 7-6

40X5472 ADF separator pad  - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - 7-6
40X5477 ADF rear simplex cover - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - 7-5

40X5478 ADF rear duplex cover - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - 7-5

40X5535 Flatbed cushion (duplex ADF)  - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - 7-6

40X5539 Flatbed cushion (simplex ADF) - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - 7-6

40X5612 Controller board, X264 - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - 7-8

40X5613 Controller board, X363/X364  - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - 7-8
40X5614 Top cover assembly  - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - 7-3

40X5615 Tub cover - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - 7-5

40X5616 Nameplate cover - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - 7-5

40X5617 Operator panel X234/X364 - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - 7-5

40X5618 Operator panel X363 - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - 7-5

40X5620 Left scanner cover - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - 7-6
40X5621 Right scanner cover  - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - 7-5

40X5622 ADF cable  - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - 7-5

40X5623 Operator panel cable - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - 7-5

40X5624 USB cable  - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - 7-5

40X5626 LSU (printhead)  - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - 7-8

40X5771 Bezel (ASM op panel SB X264)  - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - 7-6
40X5772 Bezel (ASM op panel SB X363)  - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - 7-6

40X5773 Bezel (ASM op panel SB X364)  - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - 7-6

40X5778 Front access door cover  - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - 7-3

40X5779 Flatbed assembly  - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - 7-5

40X5806 Lower AIO access assembly  - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - 7-3

40X5807 ADF maintenance kit - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - 7-6

40X6339 64MB NAND flash memory  - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -  7-11


